Since Shandong Luye and Boan Biotech are under common control of the controlling shareholder, Mr. Liu Dian Bo,

before and after the business combination, the acquisition of Boan Biotech is considered as a business combination

involving entities under common control. Accordingly, the Group applied the principles of merger accounting to

account for the acquisition of Boan Biotech in preparing the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

– 6 –

By applying the principles of merger accounting, the consolidated financial statements of the Group also included the

financial results of Boan Biotech as if it had been combined with the Group throughout the year ended 31 December

2020, and from the earliest date presented. Comparative figures as at 31 December 2019 and for the year ended 31

December 2019 have been restated as a result of such. All intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated

on consolidation.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been restated to

include the operating results of Boan Biotech as set out below:

As previously
reported Boan Biotech

Elimination of
inter-company

transactions As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 6,357,596 255 — 6,357,851

Profit before tax 1,771,655 (138,953) 1,224 1,633,926

Profit for the year 1,491,826 (138,953) 1,224 1,354,097

The financial position previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2019 has been restated to include the assets

and liabilities of Boan Biotech as set out below:

As previously
reported Boan Biotech

Elimination of
inter-company

transactions As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total non-current assets 9,954,095 329,132 (397,487) 9,885,740

Total current assets 9,359,843 164,649 (2,528) 9,521,964

Total non-current liabilities 4,395,609 389,200 — 4,784,809

Total current liabilities 5,546,487 542,892 (386,868) 5,702,511

Total equity 9,371,842 (438,311) (13,147) 8,920,384

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been restated to include

the cash flows of Boan Biotech as set out below:

As previously
reported Boan Biotech

Elimination of
inter-company

transactions As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of year 1,672,865 24,498 — 1,697,363

Net cash flow from/(used in) operating

activities 1,744,897 (22,268) (300,000) 1,422,629

Net cash flow used in investing activities (2,691,540) (237,165) 300,000 (2,628,705)

Net cash flow from financing activities 1,606,756 236,838 — 1,843,594

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents (7,532) — — (7,532)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,325,446 1,903 — 2,327,349

– 7 –

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively

referred to as the ‘‘Group’’) for the year ended 31 December 2020. A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured

entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has

rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its

power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct the relevant activities of